

No. 22-1238

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN Q. HAMMONS FALL 2006, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
MF GLOBAL HOLDINGS LTD.,
AS PLAN ADMINISTRATOR,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JANE RUE WITTSTEIN
JONES DAY
250 Vesey Street
New York, NY 10281

CHRISTOPHER DIPOMPEO
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN DEWITT
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
cdipompeo@jonesday.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S “PROSPECTIVE- ONLY” REMEDY SHOULD NOT PERMIT THE GOVERNMENT TO PROSPECTIVELY ENFORCE PAYMENT OF INVALID FEES	5
A. Many Debtors—Like MF Global—Have Already Obtained Full or Partial Relief By Withholding the Unconstitutional Fees.....	5
B. The Government’s “Prospective-Only” Remedy Cannot Require Enforcement of Unconstitutional Fees That Have Not Yet Been Paid.....	8
II. THE ONLY PROPER REMEDY FOR PAYMENT OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL FEES IS A REFUND.....	12
A. The Government Must Provide Meaningful Backward-Looking Relief Because It Actively Opposed Predeprivation Remedies	12
B. The Government’s Practical Concerns Are Undermined By the Fact that Many Debtors Most Likely to Request A Refund Have Already Withheld Fees.....	15

C.	Retroactively Imposing Fees on BA Debtors Is Neither Constitutional Nor Workable	17
III.	DENYING A REMEDY FOR NONUNIFORMITY WILL REIGNITE OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGES TO THE 2017 ACT	18
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2021)	2
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , 53 F.4th 15 (2d Cir. 2022).....	2
<i>In re Clinton Nurseries, Inc.</i> , No. 19-03014-JJT (Bankr. D. Conn. Mar. 28, 2023)	8
<i>In re John Q. Hammons Fall 2006,</i> <i>LLC</i> , No. 20-3203, 2022 WL 3354682 (10th Cir. Aug. 15, 2022)	3
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , 615 B.R. 415 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2020),	2, 8
<i>In re MF Glob. Holdings Ltd.</i> , No. 19-01379-MG (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Oct. 22, 2019)	5, 6, 13
<i>In re Mosaic Mgmt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 71 F.4th 1341 (11th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	17

<i>McKesson Corp. v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco,</i> 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	4, 20
<i>Newsweek, Inc. v. Florida Dep't of Revenue,</i> 522 U.S. 442 (1998).....	13, 14
<i>Reich v. Collins,</i> 513 U.S. 106 (1994).....	13
<i>Robertson v. Baldwin,</i> 165 U.S. 275 (1897).....	10
<i>Siegel v. Fitzgerald,</i> 596 U.S. 464 (2022).....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Sperry Corp.,</i> 493 U.S. 52 (1989).....	18, 19, 20
STATUTES	
U.S. Const., amend V	20
28 U.S.C. § 1930	2
Bankruptcy Judgeship Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-72, 131 Stat. 1224 (Oct. 26, 2017)	1, 2, 3, 4, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 20
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13.....	7, 13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>United States Courts Statistics and Reports, Table F-2</i>	19

*United States Trustee Program: FY
2021 Performance Budget
Congressional Submission 16, 19*
